fluctuations. The Company uses different instruments to hedge its exposure to the fuel price.

60

Notes on the Parent Company and Consolidated Quarterly
Information (ITR)
June 30, 2023
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, except when otherwise indicated)

The table below shows the sensitivity analysis of the derivative financial instruments contracted
on this date considering the fluctuation of prices of air fuel priced in U.S. dollars, based on the
barrel price on June 30, 2023 at US$70.64:

 Fuel

Barrel price

(in USD)

Impact

(in thousand

of Reais)

Decline in prices/barrel (-25%) 53.09 (6,337)

Decline in prices/barrel (-10%) 63.70 (4,459)

Increase in prices/barrel (+10%) 77.86 9,291

Increase in prices/barrel (+25%) 88.48 28,835

33.3.2. Interest Rate

The Company is mainly exposed to lease transactions indexed to changes in the interest rate
until the aircraft is received. To mitigate such risks, the Company can use derivative financial
instruments.

On June 30, 2023, the Company held financial investments and loans and financing with
different types of fees. Its sensitivity analysis of non-derivative financial instruments examined
the impact on annual interest rates only for positions with material amounts on June 30, 2023
that were exposed to fluctuations in interest rates, as the scenarios below show.

The amounts show the impacts on Income (Expenses) according to the scenarios adopted below:

 Financial investments net of financial debt (a)

Risk CDI rate increase SOFR rate increase

Reference rates 13.65% 5.09%

Exposure amount (probable scenario) (b) (738,141) (404,301)

Remote favorable scenario (-25%) 27,880 5,145

Possible favorable scenario (-10%) 11,152 2,058

Possible adverse scenario (+10%) (11,152) (2,058)

Remote adverse scenario (+25%) (27,880) (5,145)
(a) Refers to the sum of the amounts invested and raised in the financial market and indexed to the CDI and SOFR rates,
(b) Book balances recorded as of June 30, 2023,

33.3.3. Exchange Rate

Foreign currency risk derives from the possibility of unfavorable fluctuation of foreign currency
to which the Company’s liabilities or cash flows are exposed. The Company is mainly exposed
to the exchange rate change of the U.S. dollar.

61

Notes on the Parent Company and Consolidated Quarterly
Information (ITR)
June 30, 2023
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, except when otherwise indicated)

The Company’s foreign currency exposure is summarized below:

 Parent Company Consolidated

June 30,

2023

December 31,

2022 June 30, 2023

[…]

Leases to Pay - - (9,407,207) (10,940,049)

Suppliers  (26,077) (24,569) (707,792) (461,134)

Provision for Aircraft and Engine Return - - (2,237,935) (2,601,195)

Total Liabilities (11,058,553) (10,448,375) (23,559,169) (24,799,469)

Exchange Rate Exposure Liabilities (10,884,066) (10,440,677) (21,010,188) (22,212,321)

Commitments Not Recorded in the Statements of Financial Position

Future Obligations Resulting from Firm Aircraft

Orders (19,479,203)

(20,574,804) (19,479,203)

(20,574,804)

Total (19,479,203) (20,574,804) (19,479,203) (20,574,804)

Total Exchange Rate Exposure - R$ (30,363,269) (31,015,481) (40,489,391) (42,787,125)

Total Exchange Rate Exposure - US$ (6,300,479) (5,944,282) (8,401,683) (8,200,380)

Exchange Rate (R$/US$) 4.8192 5.2177 4.8192 5.2177

As of June 30, 2023, the Company adopted the closing exchange rate of R$4.8192/US$1,00 as
a likely scenario. The table below shows the sensitivity analysis and the effect on income
(expenses) of exchange rate fluctuations in the exposure amount of the period as of June 30,
2023:

  Effect on income (expenses)

 Exchange rate Parenty Company Consolidated

Net liabilities exposed to the risk of

appreciation of the U.S. dollar  4.8192 10,884,066 21,010,188

Dollar depreciation (-25%) 3.6144 2,721,017 5,252,547

Dollar depreciation (-10%) 4.3373 1,088,407 2,101,019

Dollar appreciation (+10%) 5.3011 (1,088,407) (2,101,019)

Dollar appreciation (+25%) 6.0240 (2,721,017) (5,252,547)

33.3.4. Capped Call

The Company, through Gol Equity Finance, in the context of the pricing of the ESN issued on
March 26, April 17 and July 17, 2019, contracted private derivative transactions (Capped call)
with part of the note subscribers with the purpose of minimizing the potential dilution of the
Company’s preferred shares and ADSs.

62

Notes on the Parent Company and Consolidated Quarterly
Information (ITR)
June 30, 2023
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, except when otherwise indicated)

33.4. Credit Risk

The credit risk is inherent in the Company’s operating and financing activities, mainly in cash